
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk

To:  All Members of the Rochdale Township 
Committee

Enquiries to: Michael Garraway
Telephone: 01706 924716
Date: Tuesday, 19th July 2016

Dear Councillor

Rochdale Township Committee

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Rochdale Township Committee to 
be held in Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU on Wednesday, 27th July 2016 commencing 
at 6.15 pm.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and 
Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Rochdale Township Committee Membership 2016/17
Councillor Ali Ahmed
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed
Councillor Shakil Ahmed
Councillor Daalat Ali
Councillor Sultan Ali
Councillor Cecile Biant
Councillor Surinder Biant
Councillor Allen Brett
Councillor Lynne Brosnan
Councillor Wendy Cocks
Councillor Ian Duckworth
Councillor Richard Farnell
Councillor James Gartside
Councillor Kieran Heakin
Councillor Michael  Holly

Public Document Pack



Councillor Jean Hornby
Councillor Jane Howard
Councillor Daniel Meredith
Councillor Kathleen Nickson
Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Aasim Rashid
Councillor Billy Sheerin
Councillor Patricia Sullivan
Councillor Shah Wazir
Councillor Peter Winkler
Councillor Sameena Zaheer
Councillor Mohammed Zaman



Rochdale Borough Council

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th July 2016 at 6.15 pm

Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

A G E N D A

Apologies for Absence
1.  Declarations of Interest 1 - 3

Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they must declare an interest.  Members must verbally give 
notice of their interest at the meeting and complete the form attached 
with this agenda.  

Members are also advised to take advice with regard to any matter 
where there is potential bias or predetermination in any business to 
be considered at the meeting and whether they should take part in 
decision making at the meeting.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 and the Council's adopted Code of Conduct, they must declare 
the nature of any discloseable pecuniary interest; personal interest 
and/or prejudicial interest required of them and, in the case of any 
discloseable pecuniary interest or prejudicial interest, withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of the item, unless permitted 
otherwise within the Code of Conduct.

2.  Presentation - Rochdale Hub for Refugees and Asylum Seekers 

On behalf of the Refugee Support team at the British Red Cross.

3.  Presentation- Rochdale Township in Bloom 

Director of Neighbourhoods to report.

4.  Open Forum 

Up to half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to 
raise any issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the 
Township.

5.  Minutes 4 - 9

- To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Rochdale 
Township Committee held on 1st June 2016.

6.  Rochdale Township Action & Resources Sub-Committee 10 - 14



- To note the minutes of the Rochdale Township Action & 
Resources Sub-Committee meeting held on 28th June 
2016

7.  Rochdale Township Planning Sub-Committee 15 - 19

- To note the minutes of the Rochdale Township Planning 
Sub-Committee meetings held on 7th June and 5th July 
2016.

8.  Disposal of Surplus Land adjacent to 9 Leach Street,
[...]
u have received a gift or hospitality with an estimated 

value of at least £25.

Prejudicial Interests
Where you have a personal interest you also have a prejudicial interest in that business where the 
interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably 
regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest and where 
that business -
(a) Affects your financial position or the financial position of a person or body described above; or
 (b) Relates to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation 

to you or any person or body described above.

MEMBERS ARE ADVISED TO REFER TO THE FULL DESCRIPTIONS CONTAINED IN THE
COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED ON 25TH JULY 2012.

Page 3



ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
1st June 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor O'Neill (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Shakil Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Sultan Ali, Cecile Biant, Surinder Biant, Brett, Cocks, 
Duckworth, Farnell, Heakin, Holly, Hornby, Howard, Meredith, Nickson, Rashid, 
Sheerin, Sullivan, Wazir, Winkler, Zaheer and Zaman

OFFICERS:   P. Gregory (Economy Directorate), V. White and R. Hudson 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate), M. Garraway (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   Inspector Nicholson (Greater Manchester Police), 7 
members of public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Ahmed, Councillor Brosnan and Councillor 
James Gartside

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
86 DECIDED – That Councillor O’Neill be appointed the Chair of Rochdale 
Township Committee for the Municipal year 2016/17.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR
87 DECIDED – That Councillor Sheerin be appointed Vice Chair of the 
Rochdale Township Committee for the Municipal year 2016/17.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
88 There were no declarations of interest.

PRESENTATION - LOCAL POLICING CHANGES
89 Inspector Nicholson addressed the Township Committee presenting changes 
to the organisational 
[...]
uding the site at Broad Lane, Rochdale.  However, this approval gave consent to 
sell the site on the open market, only after the opportunity had been offered to the 
existing tenants.  The report sought approval to remove the condition to offer the land 
to the existing tenants on the grounds that - 
a) Retaining the site in its current use would be less likely to resolve the existing fly-
tipping problem, 
b) There was an opportunity to change the area of the land on offer to make it more 
marketable and attractive to potential developers, and;
c) Occupancy rates on the site have fallen meaning the site is under-utilised and the 
income it generated had reduced.

Alternatives considered: Members considered the five alternative options detailed 
within the submitted report which included consideration of retaining the decision of 
the Township Committee at the meeting held on 16th July 2014.  

DECIDED – That (1) the garage site at Broad Lane, Rochdale, as identified 
within the submitted report be marketed for sale on the open market and to 
dispose of the site at the earliest opportunity;
(2) the Buyer pays the Council’s legal and surveyor’s costs in respect of any 
agreed disposal of the site;
(3) the Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce) be authorised to 
carry out the legal work in connection with any disposal of the site. 

FORMER FALINGE PLAY BARN, FALINGE PARK, ROCHDALE
95 The Director of Economy introduced a report requesting approval for the 
Former Falinge Play Barn to be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and 
that it be released for disposal together with appropriate access rights through the 
park, to an appropriate end user. Furthermore the report sought to allow rental 
options for the site where deemed appropriate to account for local needs, restrictions 
on the Title as to the use of Falinge Park.

Alternatives considered: that the facility remain closed to use.

DECIDED – That (1) Falinge Play Barn be approved for disposa
[...]
e approved, subject to the 
conditions detailed in the submitted report. 

PLANNING APPEALS
8 The Director of Economy presented a report which detailed current planning 
appeals in the Township.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

Page 17



ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 5th July 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Sheerin (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Surinder 
Biant, Gartside, Howard (substituting for councillor Duckworth), Rashid, Wazir and 
Zaheer (substituting for Councillor Brett).
 
OFFICERS:  P. Ambrose (Economy Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Two members of the public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Brett, Duckworth and Meredith.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
9 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
10 DECIDED – that the Minutes of the meeting of Rochdale Township 
Planning Sub-Committee, held 7th June 2016, be approved as a correct record.

ERECTION OF EXTERNAL LIGHTING COLUMNS AT ROYLE BARN ROAD, 
ROCHDALE
11 The Director of Economy presented a report that detailed planning application 
number 16/00078/FUL which was for the erection of three external lighting columns 
to a yard (part retrospective application) at the site of Woolworths PLC, Royle Barn 
Road, Rochdale.

The Sub-Committee considered the views of Mr. T. Brogan who addressed the 
meeting on behalf of the objectors to the application.

Representatives of the applicants were not in attendance at the meeting.

A Member requested that the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Sub-
Committee, to allow time for the Planning Officer to negotiate with the applicants the 
issues raised by the objectors at the meeting, namely clarification on the proposed 
use of lighting at the application and mitigating factors that can be taken to lessen the 
noise levels for residents living close to this location.

DECIDED – That consideration of this planning application be deferred to a 
future meeting of the Sub-Committee.

CHANGE OF USE AT MOLESWORTH HOTEL, MOLESWORTH STREET, 
ROCHDALE
12 The Director of Economy presented a report that detailed planning application 
number 16/00432/FUL which was for a change of use of part of the ground floor to 
create a day centre (D1) and part of the basement to create an office associated with 
a day centre; HMO use will remain in force for part of the ground floor, all of the first 
floor and all the second floor at Molesworth Hotel, 80 Molesworth Street, Rochdale.

Representatives of the objectors and of the applicants were not in attendance at the 
meeting.

Page 18



DECIDED – That the Planning and Licensing Committee be advised that this 
Sub-Committee is minded to grant planning permission for this application.

Page 19



 

Subject: Disposal of Surplus Land adjacent to 
9 Leach Street, Rochdale

Status: For Publication

Report to: Rochdale Township Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Environment

Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2016
 

Ward: Kingsway

Report of: Director of Economy

Author Email:    
mohammed.nadeem@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Mohammed Nadeem

Tel: Tel: 01706 924170

Comments from Statutory 
Officers:

Monitoring Officer:   Yes
Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Key Decision: No 

1 Purpose of the report

1.1The purpose of this report is to obtain Township’s approval for the release of the 
land adjacent to 9 Leach Street, Rochdale for disposal as set out in the attached plan 
at Appendix 1 

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the land is declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and released for 
disposal. 

2.2 That the Head of Legal Services be requested to carry out the legal work in 
connection with the disposal. 

2.3 That the purchaser pays the Council’s legal and surveyor’s costs. 

3 Background

3.1 The site is approximately 0.02 hectares in size and under the Unitary Development 
Plan it is classed as being within the Defined Urban Area.  

3.2 The site is located at the end of Leach Street and comprises predominately 
hardstanding with two grass verges. The site is surrounded by residential development 
to the north and east, open space to the south and industrial development to the west.   

3.3 Consultation with Planners has highlighted that residential development of this site 
would be supported

Alternatives considered
3.4 Retain this site in its current use. Retention of this site will not secure capital 
receipts or beneficial development, nor reduce the Council’s financial and/or 

Page 20

Agenda Item 8



environmental liabilities. In its current condition, the site adds little to the recreational or 
visual amenity of the area.

3.5 The site is currently vacant. Retaining this site in its current use carries the risk of 
liabilities such as fly-tipping, anti-social behaviour and regular or ad hoc maintenance 
obligations

4 Financial Implications

       4.1 The implementation of the recommendations within this report will result in a reduction 
in future management costs and will yield capital receipts for the Council. 

5  Legal Implications

5.1 A check has been undertaken on the Council’s legal title to the site. No issues 
have been identified that in the opinion of the Head of Legal Services, would prevent a 
successful disposal.

6 Personnel Implications

6.1 There are no personnel implications 

7 Corporate Priorities

7.1 The disposal will meet the objectives of the Council’s Asset Strategy by reducing 
the number of Council owned assets and financial liabilities. 

7.2 The Council is committed to releasing surplus assets and to continually review its 
need to hold land and property assets. Disposal of surplus assets assists the Council 
in its provision of services by producing capital receipts, reducing borrowing, reducing 
grant reliance and assists in achieving the efficiency targets. The disposal of surplus 
assets reduces the Council’s liabilities and the release of development opportunities 
encourages economic ac
[...]
by which the Council intends to manage its property assets during the 
financial years 2016-2019.

3 Background

3.1 The Council’s current Asset Strategy is due to expire on 31 March 2016. Over the last 
three years the Strategy has helped to focus property management activities and has 
driven some significant changes and improvements. Progress against this Strategy 
was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11 November 2014 and 29 
July 2015, and some of the achievements are summarised in Section 5 of the new 
Strategy.

3.2 The revised Strategy presented with this report is designed to replace the current 
Strategy and builds on its achievements. It considers the challenges the authority is 
likely to face over the next three years and how asset management might support 
service delivery. It seeks to establish the benefits the Council wishes to achieve from 
its property and recommends the overall direction of travel for property management 
activity. Finally, it provides a clear framework of objectives to support decisions 
affecting the management of assets and identifies a series of work streams and 
actions designed to develop the property portfolio and its contribution to Council 
objectives during the next three years.

Page 23

Agenda Item 9

mailto:peter.gregory@rochdale.gov.uk


3.3 The Strategy provides a governance framework for the whole portfolio of land and 
building assets held by the Council. It affects all the Council Services that are 
accommodated in Council-owned premises as well as public and voluntary sector 
partners and business tenants. The portfolio extends to approximately 5,000 separate 
property interests, valued for financial accounting purposes at almost £700m (valuation 
date 01 April 2015). The annual running costs are substantial and are only partly offset 
by the income generated through third party lettings.

3.4 The Council’s current Asset Strategy comprises 21 work streams, some of which are 
project focused. Th
[...]
ation’s overall 
vision and strategy 

Innovation 
The Council will be 
innovative in its use of 
assets, and will seek to 
manage them to support an 
organisation facing massive 
challenges and rapid and 
radical change 

Challenging the 
Portfolio 
The Council will continually 
question its reasons for 
owning each property asset 
and will challenge poor 
performance in condition, 
running costs, suitability 
and utilisation 

Generating Income 
The Council will use its 
property assets to realise a 
financial return to invest 
into its services 

Stimulating Economic 
Growth 
The Council will use its 
property resources and 
strategic acquisitions to 
stimulate inward 
investment, development, 
and support to business and 
job creation 

Driving Savings and 
Efficiencies 
The Council will aim to 
reduce the number, extent 
and liabilities of its asset 
portfolio, whilst improving 
the efficiency of each of its 
retained assets 

Collaboration 
The Council will work with 
its partners from the public 
and voluntary sectors to 
enhance service delivery 
and to produce efficiencies 
in the use of property 

Transformational 
Data 
The Council recognises that 
appropriate and high 
quality property data is the 
evidence that drives 
transformation in asset 
management 

4 Page 32



PART A: INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT 

1. Introduction
1.1 This Strategy replaces the Asset Strategy for 2013/16 and reviews and builds on its achievements. It

considers the challenges the authority is likely to face over the next three years and how asset
management might support service delivery. It seeks to establish the benefits the Council wishes to
achieve from its property and recommends the overall direction of travel for property management
activity. Finally, it provides a clear framework of objectives to support decisions affecting the
management of assets and identifies a series of workstreams and actions designed to develop the
property portfolio and its contribution to Council o
[...]
 Cabinet
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee
Middleton Township Committee
Heywood Township Committee
Rochdale Township Committee
Pennines Township Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Finance

Date: Monday 6th June 2016
Tuesday 12th July 2016

Monday 21st July 2016
                     Wednesday 27th July 2016
                     Wednesday 27th July 2016
                     Wednesday 3rd August 2016

Report of: Director of Resources

Author Email: vicky.crossland@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Vicky Crossland

Tel: 01706 925409 Tel: 01706 925409

Comments from Statutory 
Officers:

Monitoring Officer:   Yes
Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Key Decision: Yes

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To recommend the budget guidelines and timetable to be used in preparing the 
detailed 2017/18 budget and provisional budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Members are requested to consider and approve the following:

1. The proposed budget timetable detailed at Appendix 1.

2. The revenue assumptions detailed in paragraph 3.4 be incorporated into the      
budget setting process.

3. The revenue and capital budget principles referred to in paragraph 3.6.1 and 3.6.2. 

4. In principle to work towards acceptance of the Government’s four year minimum 
settlement offer as outlined in paragraph 3.4.2. Further reports will be presented to 
Cabinet. 

2.2.      Reason for recommendation

To approve the proposed timetable and planning process for setting the 2017/18 
Budget and Provisional Budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

3 Main Text including alternatives considered/consultation carried out

3.1 Alternatives and Risks considered

Page 125

Agenda Item 10

tel:+441706925409


3.1.1 The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget. The budget setting process is 
complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. It is equally important that 
assumptions used in the preparation of the budget are agreed, reasonable and 
consistently applied by all services.

3.1.2 The budget forecast has been based on a number of assumptions, known levels of 
expenditure and anticipated levels of resources. Final confirmation of these 
assumptions will not be received/ finalised until November/December this year.  There 
are a number of areas of the Council’s budget where risks to the projections contained 
in this report have been identified. The most significant of these are:-

 The Finance Settlement for Rochdale Borough Council - the level of resources 
received from Central Government from the Revenue Support Grant may be 
different to those assumed. The decrease assumed is 24.1% for 2017/18, 21.5% 
for 2018/19 and 27.6% for 2019/20.  

 Monitoring of the 2016/17 budget will provide Cabinet with regular updates on any 
pressures/savings for the Council. Any associated on going implications will be 
incorporated into the budget projections for 2017/18 and future years.

 Savings – the level of savings required for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 is 
currently being considered. There is a risk to the overall budget of the non-
achievement of these savings due to the identification and/or implementation of the 
proposals. A three year budget is to be set in February 2017 which provides time 
to implement the level of savings required to balance the budget over the period 
2017/18 to 2019/20.

 Specific Grants and Contributions – the number and amount of specific grants 
received by the Council may be lower/higher than anticipated. The budget currently 
assumes a reduction in grant for Education Services Grant from September 2017 
and New Homes Bonus from 2017/18 based on recent consultations which 
propose changes the basis of funding for these specific grants. If a grant 
increases, a process has been introduced to review all additional income received 
and the decision is made whether the resource is allocated to that area. If a grant 
decreases, Cabinet will consider the financial implications on the Council services 
provided.

 Council Tax – 

Minutes of the meeting


ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 27th July 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor O’Neill (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Shakil 
Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Sultan Ali, Brett, Brosnan, Cocks, Duckworth, Gartside, Heakin, 
Holly, Hornby, Howard, Meredith, Rashid, Sheerin, Sullivan, Wazir, Zaheer and 
Zaman.

OFFICERS:  M. Robinson (Assistant Director – Planning and Development), 
R. Hudson, S. Reay (Neighbourhoods Directorate), P. Gregory (Economy 
Directorate), T. Buckley and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  M. Vossen (Greater Manchester Refugee Support 
Partnership Hubs), Sergeant Twydale and PC Butterworth (Greater Manchester 
Police) and 12 members of the public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Ali Ahmed, Cecile Biant, Surinder Biant, 
Farnell, Nickson and Winkler.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
16 There were no declarations of interests.

PRESENTATION - ROCHDALE HUB FOR REFUGEES AND ASYLUM SEEKERS
17 The Township Committee received a presentation from Ms. Marenka Vossen, 
on behalf of the Greater Manchester Refugee Support Partnership Hub and which 
outlined their work across Greater Manchester and Rochdale in particular. The 
presentation detailed their range of services including: prevention of homelessness, 
drop-in services, family reunion services, a destitution project and an international 
family tracing service.

Partnership Hubs currently operated across Greater Manchester in Bolton, Oldham, 
Salford and Manchester and additional Hubs were due to open shortly in Leigh and in 
Rochdale.

The Committee considered the presentation in detail and asked questions of the 
presenter seeking clarification of the terms ‘asylum seekers’ and ‘refugees’, 
educational opportunities offered to refugees and in relation to the work of 
volunteers.

DECIDED – That the presentation be noted and welcomed.  

PRESENTATION - ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP IN BLOOM
18 The Director of Neighbourhoods informed Members that North West in Bloom 
is the region’s part of the Royal Horticultural Society’s Britain in Bloom scheme which 
sought to promote horticultural excellence, community involvement and 
environmental friendliness. Heywood, Rochdale and Pennines Townships each had 
a steering group of community representatives that co-ordinate the North West in 
Bloom entry for the area.

The competition sought to bring together people to improve the quality of the local 
environment and to show it at its best. In Bloom was therefore seen as a catalyst for 
getting people and organisations to work together. 



The Director submitted a montage of photographs which demonstrated the 
substantial efforts that had been made to improve the Township’s landscape and 
appearance, which was fully acknowledged by Members of the Committee.

The Committee were advised that the final results of the competition would be 
announced in October 2016 and the Council was hopeful that they could improve on 
2015’s impressive showing whereby Pennine Township were awarded the In Bloom 
competition’s Silver Gilt. However irrespective of the final results the Director of 
Neighbourhoods advised that staff in the Council’s Environmental Management 
Service would continue to work on projects, across the Borough in readiness for 
submissions to the 2017 competition.  

The Township Committee was addressed by Mr. Nigel Morrell, who was involved in 
the organisation of Rochdale Township’s submission to the In Bloom competition, 
and he wished to place on record his appreciation of the exceptional efforts that had 
been put into Rochdale Township’s entry in Royal Horticultural Society’s Britain in 
Bloom competition in 2016 and which showcased Rochdale to a wider audience.

A Member requested that the Council’s Environmental Management Services be 
requested to attend to the appearance of the area immediately surrounding Rochdale 
Train Station, as she felt it looked unsightly and unkempt.

DECIDED – That the presentation be noted and welcomed.

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE UPDATE
19 Sergeant Twydale and PC Butterworth (Greater Manchester Police) updated 
the Township Committee on activities and initiatives that were undertaken by Greater 
Manchester Police in the Rochdale Township Division.

A Member advised the Committee of a serious incident that recently occurred in the 
Township’s Healey Ward whereby several residents, including passing motorists and 
customers of a local pub, were subject to a prolonged period of threatening verbal 
abuse by people, who were under the influence of either alcohol and/or drugs, and 
which required the residents to dial 999 for police assistance. The Member added 
that the Police didn’t arrive at the scene of the incident until 24 hours later and it was 
a further 24 hours before a PCSO arrived to take witness statements. The Committee 
expressed its concern at this incident and the apparent lack of response from the 
Police requesting that details be forwarded to Rochdale’s Divisional Police 
Commander for him to respond in writing thereon to Healey Ward Councillors. 
 
A Member expressed his concern at the number of incidents of off-road biking across 
the Borough generally and in Rochdale’s Mandale Park area in particular. Sergeant 
Twydale reported that police were taking action to counter the nuisance and 
disturbance that these biking incidents were causing and he undertook to investigate 
this matter further.

The Committee were also advised of increased instances of begging that was 
occurring in the immediate vicinity of the Township’s mosques, especially 
immediately before and after Friday Prayers, which representatives of Greater 
Manchester Police undertook to investigate further.

DECIDED – That (1) the Greater Manchester Police update be noted and 
welcomed;



(2) the Divisional Commander of Rochdale Police be requested to write 
to the Township’s Healey Ward Members addressing concerns raised by 
Members with regard to the Police’s apparent lack of response to a 999 call for 
help made by the public; 

(3) the Police be requested to continue to investigate incidents of off-
road biking across the Borough and at Mandale Park in Rochdale Township in 
particular;

(4) the Police be requested to investigate incidents of begging in and 
around the Township’s mosques immediately before and after Friday Prayers.

OPEN FORUM
20 The following issues were raised in the Committee’s Open Forum session:

a. Hudson’s Walk
The Township Committee received a question from Mrs. Barbara Todd objecting to 
double yellow lines that had recently been painted at Hudson’s Walk, Rochdale. Mrs. 
Todd advised that residents in this area were angry at the Council’s decision to paint 
the yellow lines as they felt that there had been no consultation thereon. The Head of 
Highways Services replied that the yellow lines had been painted as a result of a 
Traffic Regulation Order that had previously been approved for implementation by a 
meeting of the Rochdale Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee 
following the usual procedures whereby copies of the proposed Order are published 
in the Rochdale Observer, tied to lamp posts in the area affected and deposited in a 
library in the locality. In light of the representation made by Mrs. Todd on behalf of 
residents Members of the Township Committee queried if the current arrangements 
for processing Traffic Regulation Orders were fit for purpose or whether alternate or 
additional forms of consultation could be undertaken.

DECIDED – that the Head of Highways be requested to submit a report to the 
next meeting of the Township Committee, detailing the processes and 
procedures associated with the making and implementation of Traffic 
Regulation Orders.  

b. Rochdale Market
The Township Committee received a question from Mr. Clifford Harker asking if there 
are proposals for an indoor market in Rochdale. The Committee were advised, in an 
answer prepared by the Director of Economy that a feasibility study to evaluate the 
business case for the market and to consider options for the relocation of the outdoor 
market and an indoor market hall had been completed. The study, undertaken with 
Quarterbridge Limited, a market specialist firm that has worked on other markets in 
England’s North West region, had recommended that the outdoor market be located 
on The Butts, adjoining the recently completed river re-opening scheme. It had been 
proposed that a planning application be submitted during Summer 2016 for an 
outdoor market. The options for an indoor market were still subject to review.

DECIDED - That the report be noted.    

c. Other issues
The Chair advised that questions had been received in relation to planning 
applications in the Milkstone and Deeplish Ward and the length of time taken to 
repair potholes. However he added that these questions had not been received prior 
to the meeting so they wouldn’t be discussed at the meeting but that relevant officers 
would be requested to provide written answers thereon.

MINUTES



21 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of Rochdale Township 
Committee, held 1st June 2016, be approved as a correct record. 

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP ACTION AND RESOURCES SUB-COMMITTEE
22 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of Rochdale Township 
Action and Resources Delegated Sub-Committee held 28th June 2016 be noted. 

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
23 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meetings of Rochdale Township 
Planning Sub-Committee held 7th June and 5th July 2016 be noted.

DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS LAND ADJACENT TO 9 LEACH STREET, ROCHDALE
24 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of Economy that 
sought approval for the release of land adjacent to 9 Leach Street, Rochdale for 
disposal as set out in the plan attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee were advised that the site was approximately 0.02 hectares in size 
and under the Unitary Development Plan was classed as being within the Defined 
Urban Area. The site was located at the end of Leach Street and comprised 
predominately hardstanding with two grass verges. The site was surrounded by 
residential development to the north and east, open space to the south and industrial 
development to the west.  Consultation with Planners had highlighted that residential 
development of the site could be supported.

Alternatives considered: to retain this site in its current use. Retention of this site 
would not secure capital receipts or beneficial development, nor would it reduce the 
Council’s financial and/or environmental liabilities. In its current condition, the site 
added little to the recreational or visual amenity of the area. In addition the site was 
presently vacant. Retaining this site in its current use carried the risk of liabilities such 
as fly-tipping, anti-social behaviour and regular or ad hoc maintenance obligations.

DECIDED – That (1) the land, adjacent to 9 Leach Street, Rochdale, be declared 
surplus to the Council’s requirements and be released for disposal;

(2) the Assistant Director (Legal, Governance, Workforce) be requested 
to carry out the legal work in connection with the disposal;

(3) the purchaser be required to pay the Council’s legal and surveyor’s 
costs.
Eligible for Call-in: Yes.

ASSET STRATEGY 2016/2019
25 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of Economy that 
presented the Council’s Asset Strategy 2016 – 2019, further to its approval by the 
Council’s Cabinet on 6th June 2016.

The Council’s previous Asset Strategy expired on 31st March 2016. Over the three 
year lifespan of this Strategy there had been greater focus on property management 
activities and this had led to some significant changes and improvements and some 
of the achievements and improvements were summarised at Section 5 of the revised 
draft Strategy.

The revised Strategy presented replaced the previous Strategy and built on its 
achievements. It considered the challenges that the authority was likely to face over 
its three year lifespan and how asset management might support service delivery. 
The Strategy sought to establish the benefits the Council would wish to achieve from 
its property portfolio and recommended the overall direction of travel for property 



management activity. It provided a framework of objectives to support decisions 
affecting the management of assets and identifies a series of work streams and 
actions designed to develop the property portfolio and its contribution to Council 
objectives during the next three years.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.
Eligible for Call-in: No.

BUDGET 2017/18 TO 2019/20 GUIDELINES AND TIMETABLE
26 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources 
that had sought and received  approval from the Cabinet, at its meeting on 6th June 
2016, of the budget guidelines and timetable to be used in preparing the detailed 
2017/18 budget and provisional budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

The Committee were advised that the Council is legally obliged to set a balanced 
budget and the submitted report established the planning process for the budget and 
detailed the assumptions used in the preparation of the budget to ensure they are 
agreed, reasonable and consistently applied by all services.

The budget forecast had been based on a number of assumptions, known levels of 
expenditure and anticipated levels of resources. Final confirmation of these 
assumptions was not expected to be finalised until November/December 2016.

The Committee were advised that the report had also be received by the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 12th July 2016 and was being submitted to the 
four Township Committees for information.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.
Eligible for Call-in: No 


